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Sl Nonorable John K, Reddy |
3 United States Attorney 3
4 Chattancoga, Tennessee ]
. ‘ 4 ) ]
B I S ou Re: George Carl Sarting
E B John Raymond Sarting :
. B v N¥iiilam Thomas FPerguson, Jr. = Vietim ]
S Civil Rights s
3 Dear Mz, Reddy: - ]
R » l ‘ Ia view of the conviction and seatencing of the i
- I 4 sudbjects herein we age marking the file closed. ' 11
x I . . H
: 'f ,) Sincerely,
. 3. BURKE MARSHALL ¥
B B Assistant Attorney Genmerxal 'S
E . / Civii rights Division
RN ' ' : 3
R ¢cc: Records ]
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. JOEN L, NURPHY, Chief
s W _ General Litigation Section
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION - S

¥otice to Close File ST

yile ¥o. " 144-70~199 A Date January 11, 1963
Deputy

To: cbui, General Litigation Section BM:SHR:sad 35810

Re: George Carl Sartin; t

John Raymond Sartin;
William Thomas Ferguson, Jr, - Victim
Civil Rights

It is recommended that the above case be closed for the following reagons:

Both subjects found guilty on all 3 counts of
indictment, On December 4, 1962, George Sartin was
placed on 3 years probation and John Sartin was
sentenced to six months custody of Attorney General on
each count of indictment. Sentences of both subjects
to run concurrently, In view thereof, I recommend
closing the file, ‘

- {
el 70°/97 ¢ CAB
|

11 AN 22 1363

) ‘ PR

Samue I XReis
Attorney

To: RECORDS ADMINISTRATION (FFICE
- .The above pumbered file has been closed as of this date

1/-29{63 | )/ v, Hubbars
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Deputy ief, Gen, Litgection
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Dligecter

Pederel luc-’ol Tavestigstion JUL5 181

BN sSAR ket S199

Burke karsdsail
Assistaat Atterney Ceaersl
CIv!l Rights Divistiea

R, D, 3aith

Jeller, Les Co-;frjall
Opxifka, Alademnsg

nery Louiose 2cCray =~ Victin

Civil Rights

144.2.313

Refevence o nade te youwr menecand dated Juae 22,

1961,

Plesse conduct o prelijainsry investigstien facluwding
Sut net limited teo, interviews with 21l of the priseacres
sad cmpleyces present st the Lec Cowaty Jsfl during the
evenisge of Juae 19, 1961, sad Jusne 11, 1941, sud par-
ticwlarly 'Coom’ mentfioasd in the gedort of
Special Agent dated Juane 39, 1%}, st
Moedile. Aalse sscertnin the ideatitics of the Ahn-a
Righway ?strelmsn sud the white asn who sccenpsnied bia,

whe were presemt §a the jafl the eveaings of Juae 10,
1961, snd Juse 11, 1981, and fetervisw them,
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Nemeradie Nartwell Davise
Unfted States Attocmey
MNentgomeary, Alabams

Res R, D, Smith
Jeiler, Lee County Jail

,“dgpflllt.Alllba-l
S/lsry Loulse McCeay -~ Victinm

w7 Clvdl Rights

Desr MNr. Davis)

Refecence i3 made to yeur letter dated Jume 23,
1961, "

Enclosed is 2 copy of our meworsndum of even date
te the Pedersl Buresu of Investigation which is self-
explanpatory.

We believe that we should hold in abeysnce divul-
ging eany information ef the Pederal Buresu of lavesti.
gation reports in this matter te Sheriff Lowe, uwatil
we have revieved 281l of the reports sad have deteralined
what sction the Depsctment deeas approprists.

Sincerzely,

BURKE MARSHALL
Assistsnt Attorney Geamersl
Civil Rights Divisioen

e, By:
S JONN L, MURPHY, Chief
) : Genezsl Litigatjon Sectien
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" j - UNITED STATES co-(:fmm "m- | -_ . | O | - o
Memorandum ‘ . |

- Mr. J. L. Murphy, Chief
TO : GCeneral Litigation Section DATR: August 2, 1961
Civil Rights Division :

e

JD:lvw - 8199
FROM g ohn Doar 144-2-313
First Assistant

SUBJECT: R. D. Smith;
Mary Louise McCray - Victim
Civil Rights : :

At Mr. Marshall's and Mr., Hubbard's request
I have reviewed this file.

My conclusion was that we should immediately
make arrangements to present this matter to a
grand jury in the Middle District of Alabama. I
felt that the FBI should be requested to make a
diagram of the jail; to interview Smith's wife;
and that an attorney should be assigned to the
gt case to present it inasmuch as Hartwell Davis is
g . mot ip any position to present it because of the
fact that he is alone in the Montgomery office.

I could see no reason for waiting to take
this step while the FBI was performing the tasks
assigned in our latest request.

I also concluded that there was no meed to
" ‘wait for state action because the facts of this
= : case must have been called to the attention of
the sheriff already; and as far as we know no
action has been taken.

A : After I had reviewed the file I discussed it

"3 with Mr. Marshall. He feels that the state must

f; ' be advised and he wants you to take the necessary

4 C steps to permit him to advise the state formally.

If this is done by letter, then please prepare

the letter for his signature. If it is done other-
wise, let us know how it is done. ’

| ' ' Mr. Hubbard A ' lql,/‘g '3/~? !

- cc: -
| Mr. Marshall . DEPARTMINT OF HiSTiCE | §

‘uk 71 AU 7 16l

RECCRDS BBQ.':CH _
AR D IAAL ’l
L )4 Qas
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We also discussed Maceo's point that we
should proceed by information in this case. 1
do not agree with this for this reason: Judge
Johnson has told me that he has a good grand
jJury in the Middle District and I believe that if
the case is presented properly to thea that they
will indict. Since the psychological impact will
be far better in Montgomery if the grand jury in-
dicts, I favor that method.

Maceo has indicated that he has some doubts
about advising the state and so I suggest that all
of us talk to Burke on Thursday, if possidble, so

“that this matter can be resolved.




" Nomeradble Ben Rardenman _ e B3

‘lor- of imcictmeat for your guidasce sad use ia thes matter.

Singeczely,
Banclosurse
ec lccordn/ BURKE NMARSNALL . ~
Chrono Assistant Attozaey Genersl
- Reis ctvll ll.htl Divtllo.
PO R S P LI P U ‘.—-.M M;L*.w....._ —— .._.4..4..& zJ_- i T L
. ._-' e T T ,c;_ . »_,}_‘..- R
Tt s e T e ST e S o LT L .
- - - TR X '-_'1[:_,.-'-".'-"_,’ '-,,‘-'A‘l_-"». Tt el e S
. ‘“.12'."‘:!':"::':':' ;!f.:i‘_?‘:.-‘.,:.;-« R oia

Retyped 1-7-63 :
BM:SHR:zD> 8199 . o
144-2-313 B ¥. s o : SN

e rhmalrs A oL
o acand

United States Attezmey
316 U.S. Post Office and
Courthouse Building
Noatgomecy 4, Alabama .

Atteation: J. O. Seatell, Assistaat
United States Attorney

Res R. D, (10) Smith, Jailer,
Lee County Jail, Opelika,
Aladana '
Mary Louise McCray - Vigtim
Civil Rights ’

Dearxr MNr. Nardeman:

: This will scknowledge your letter dated December 13,
1962,

It appears from the Federal Bureau of Investigation
gseports hesein the subject, R. D. Snith, while acting
under c¢olor of the laws of Alabama, did wilfully asssult
Nagy Leuise MNeCray while she was a prisocaner imcarcerated
im the Lee County Jail, Opelika, Alabama, and that he
goezced tvo othez priscaers te try te force their attea-
tions upom her, Im view of the fact Smith bas left this
souatry to reside in Bngland, I bdelieve that im order te
nske sure he will be prosecuted for a violation of the
provisions of Title 18, Section 242, United States Code,
should he returan to this country, this matter should be
preseanted to a graad jusry. Yow are authorized to make
such 8 presentatiea, I am enclosing herewith a preposed

Please kéep me advised as to dcvcloyacnt‘.
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T. 3-11-63
] Bizestesz, Pedesrsi Buresa of )
g ! Iavestigation ,
' , MAR } 3 B6&3
Durks Narshall : ' BiSER2d 8199
Assistaat Attesney Gemeral |
Civil Rights Divisiea _ © 344-3-313p £ o,

R. 9. (10) Saith, Jailer,
Lee County Jail, Opelika, Aladamag
Masy Loulise NeCszay - Victim

Givil Righits

= . ..
0 E70a AN E ok

The sudjest herein was {ndicted on Pedrusry 8,
f 1963, dy a Federsl Grand Jury, Riddle Pistrict of
! Aladama, Noantgomery, Alabama, for a vielatioa eof
: Title 18, U.8.C, 243, and is now s fugitive, daving

: fled to Eaglasd, Please arrange for the Imaigratiea
i 5%7 aad Naturalizatioa Service amd the Department of

; State to De motified of the fact the sudject is a

: fugitive so that those agencies may tske appropriate
o} setion showld the sudject seek fea-eatlry imto the

i United States. v

MAR 18 :
;_~——*“'”"’J
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e€c: Records

Chrono

"Rels

Nuzphy

USA, Montgomery, Alabama

By MFSSENGER
COMAU N1CATIONS EEC.
MAR 131553 RRR.
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". Reverend C, Herbert Oliver
Inter-Citizens Connittee
Beox 1443 ,
1 Birmingham, Alabame
; E . Dear Reverend Oliver:
1 I/—,ZZ.«J/ I have your letter dated Novemder 14, 1961,
- B ) concerning the matters involving the Phillip Travis
-4 ; fomily.
.t .
This matter is deing investigated dy this Departaent
4 snd should it develop that we can estadlish the
violstion of s federal crininsl statute, sppropriate
Yq/ action wiil be taken.
& " Thank you for your letter imdicatiag your fanterest
ia this matter. _
g 1 Silucerely,
RN
\) ..

] e
BURKE NARSERALL
! Y Assistant Atterney General

} 4 Civil Righta Divisiea
_ ect lccotdl/ INSPTD AND gi qu
- Chrom COMMUNICATITTS = <5
{; | Stepheas nov 28 1% G
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14k-1-589 (9116)

.
-

miu.mnpa.m
ited States Semste
Yoekingtea, D. C.

Dear Ssmstor Esv)

| 348 you enclosed dornmrited statemmmts, e invelving the Trevis
l‘/"" r;dmdhlm”%o!m

Do) of these ineidents sre deing inwestigsted by thie
ad should 44 develop thed o vielstica of s federal

Depsstasni
erimizel stotute {3 invelved spprepriste setien will be tekmm.

/
3 Thenk you for calling t%ess incidemts %o wy sttentien.
1 o= retursing your encloexres ss requesied. '

M.

Cd ,)“ ec: Records — Civil Righte Xivisiem
g Tranen ' . , T

‘ ” ’ Attornsy Genersl — : =
L Deputy Attornsy Generil INSP'TD AND MAILED.
o7 Barrett J COVIIUNICATIONS SEC. |
- MAR 161%2 [ RR
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Gemsrel Litigetion Sectiom Mareh 20, 1962
M‘lom&'o m,h’t.‘ ”16

1
i
Eowever, I fesl that this is : !
varisnce one finds in the testimony of seversl persons sbout sny !
event, . |

The locsl situstion in Birwinghan
mstter. There is a strong feeling of frustration on the Kegro
commity, besed on a feeling of being forssken the Federal - ]
Government, specificslly the Depsrtment of Justice.' I sm of the view
that this fesling can be somewhst sdated by prosscutiocn in this csse.
Even if we do not obtsin 8 conviction, sslutory effects are probable,
Ancng these 1s the poasibility of sdministrative sctiom sgainst the
subjects by ihe Police Peracmnel Board. I do not feel that prosecu-
tion of this matter by informstion, even if wnsuccessful, vill have
sny sdverse sffect on the locsl situstion, nor is 1t 11kely to be a
fictor in the qubernstorial primsry.
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Burke Marshall ’ ) Karch 26, 1962
Assistaat Attorney Gemeral
Civil Rights Divisioa

St. Joha Barrett, Second Assistant 8JBsarg 9116
Poaald P, Jones, et al. 1«-1-sasc Q
Millip Travis, 8r., ot al,, Victims -
Civil Rights ‘

I have again discussed this case with Messrs. Murphy
and Newman., Attached are Mr. Kewman's menorandum sumsarizing
the facts, and the file. After our further discussion Mr.
Murphy, Mr. Newman and I were agreed that the counts relating
to the shooting of the wictim Travis, Sr., and the striking of
Phillip Travis, Jr. by Officer King should be dropped from
any information that we file. They are of a view that an
information should be filed with respect to the unlawful entry
of the Travis home and Jones' striking Kennon Travis on the
head with a pistol.

The three of us agreed that before any information was
filed we should deteraine, by obtaining a transcript of the
state court proceedings or otherwise, exactly vhat position
the officers took with respect to their right to arrest Kennon.
¥e understand that in the state court prosecution the officers
relied on a local ordimance permitting officers to make mis-
deneanor arrests upoa "probable cause.® If the officers are
definitely committed to reliance upon the ordinance we would
then take the position that, the ordinance having been declared
uncoastitutional some thirty years ago and the officers un-
Goubtedly knowing of its unconstitutionality, they had the
specific intent to entsr the house and arrest Kennon knowing
that they had no lawful authority to do so. If, on the other
hand, the officers are mot committed to reliance on the
oerdinance we might be hard pressed to show they lacked probable
cause to believe he had committed some felony -~ particularly
in view of the fact that he had been involved in a disturbance
earlier in the evening in which weapons were used by at least

sOme persons.

| Although we were not of a mind that it was necessary,
ia order to reach a decision on vhether to file an information,
we 2ls0 decided that the following facts might as well be

Records , .
Chron. Mr, Murphy IRr. Newman Mr. Hubbard
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gheghed out at this times (1) phys
and screen doors of the Travis homs
of Kennon last July.

Unless you desire othervise,
to in state court regarding
to arrest Kennon,
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ical damage to the wooden .
and stsps takea to repair

them) (2) locate and interview the police informer "Poople®,
and (3) determine the facts of Officer Jones' alleged beating

we will hold up further
gecommendation until we find out what the officers testified
their justification for seeking

foponapsivantr sy
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Memorandum

TO : Mre Burke Marshall . DATE: March 26, 1962
Assistant Attorney Gensral
Civil Rights Division
Y4 : Theodors R. Newman
Attorney
Civil Rights Division

R
w-ﬁzr: Donald P, Jones, et al | ’ ]3 MAR 29 1962 %

Phillip Travis, 8Sr., et al - Victins
Civil Rights . - RECORDS BRYWH

During the evening of October 28, 1961, Kennon Travis and a mumber
of other persons wers at & "joint® called Saith's Place in Ensley, Alabama,
8 suburb of Birmingham. A disturbance or fight started and Smith's
Place emptied. When Kennon Travis arrived outside, a man named Billy wvas
making a speech condemning the police and their "stool pigeons.” After
Billy finished the speech, Kemnon took him to a car and told him to leave
since the police would prodably arrive shortly. When Kennon returned to
the front of the joint, a person named Foopie, thought by Kennon and his
friends to be a "stool pigeon”, began an argument with Kennon and chased
Kennon with a hatchet. Kenmon and his friends stopped, picked up bricks,
and threw them at the "joint® for several minutes. Kennon then went home
in the company of at least thres other peopls, arriving home at approxi-
mately 1:00 AM,

Somstime after Kennon had arrived home, Officers Jones and King

arrived at the "joint” in response to & telephons call. They arrested two
persons, McDaniels and Thomas, and, shortly thereafter, proceeded to the
Travis home which is approximately one block from Smith's Place.

Officer Jones knocked on the door of the Travis home at approximately
2300 A.M. and said he wanted Kennon, Mr. Travis refused to admit Jones '
since he had no warrant. (Mr. Travis states that Jopes had arrested
Kennon in July in their home without a warrant and beat Kennon when he
arrived at the station. He desired to avoid a repetition of this.)

Jones forced the door and entered. Kennon entered the room and identified
hinself to Jones., Jones said, "Nigger you make a damn good speech” and
struck Kennon with his pistol in the forshead. Mr, Travis told Jones not
to hit Kennon, whersupon Jones pointed his gun at Mr, Travis, Mr. Travis i
grabbed the gun and began scuffling with Jones. They wrestled from the i
living room into the dining room. Jones called for Xing to "come hit this ;
nigger". King entered and started for the dining room. He fired one shot !
into the dining rooa floor and then hit Phillip Travis, Jr., Kennon's
brother, in the head with his pistol. Phillip wvas pot involved in the
scuffls at this tixe and had said nothing to either officer. Mr. Travis
said he wvas then hit in the head several times by King and knocked to the
floor semi-conscious. He was then shot in the buttocks by King while en

. .

e el et et e e et



the floor semi-conscious. Rodarick Travis, a 15 year old son, says that
Jones, and not King, hit his father in the head with the pistol, kmocking
hin dovn. His father continued to scuffle with Jones for possession of

the pistol and was scuffling for its possession when he was shot by King.

Kennon Travis grabbed a rifle, loaded it and started into the roon
where his father had been shot. He was stopped by his mother, sister
and brother and they took the gun from him, Jonss, who had gone to the
car to radio the station, returned to the house and told Mr. Travis he
Sghould have blown his damn brains out®. Mr. Travis was taken to a
hospital, Kennon was taken outside and placed in the police car with
McDaniel and Thomas, He got into a scuffle with Mclaniel and was trans-
ferred to another police car by Jones. Jones beat him with his night
stick in the second car. ’

A1l the remaining Travises, save Rod, wers then taken to the police
station and questioned. Phillip was charged with interfering with an
officer as vas Mr, Travis., Kemnon was charged with disorderly conduct,
resisting arrest, and presenting a firearm at another.

The police officers, Jones and King, refused to make a statement to
the Bureau. However, when the Travis trial was held (no judgment had
been rendered as yats, the officers testified and, according to the
Travises, stated that they only used the force necessary to make an
arrest since all the fanily was fighting trying to prevent the arrest of
Kennon. The entry was apparently justified by the police on the basis \
of a Birmingham erdinance which purports to authorize arrests on probable
cause to suspect a misdemeanor. This, or a similar Birmingham ordinance,
has been held void by the Alabama Court of Appeals.
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£ NITED STATES COVERNMENT L
Memorandum

T0  : Burke Marshall ' . pate: March 26, 1962

Assistant Attorney General
ivil Rights Division
oM |
. John Barrett, Second Assistant SJBsarg 9116

SUBJECT: A '
Donald P, Jones, et al, 144-1-589

Phillip Travis, Sr., et al,, Victims
Civil Rights

I have again discussed this case with Messrs. Murphy
and Newman, Attached are Mr. Newman's memorandum summarizing
the facts, and the file. After our further discussion Mr.
Murphy, Mr. Newman and I were agreed that the counts relating
to the shooting of the victim Travis, Sr., and the striking of
Phillip Travis, Jr. by Officer King should be dropped from
any information that we file. They are of a view that an
information should be filed with respect to the unlawful entry
of the Travis home and Jones' striking Kennon Travis on the

head with a pistol. -

The three of us agreed that before any information was
filed we should determine, by obtaining a transcript of the
state court proceedings or otherwise, exactly what position
the officers took with respect to their right to arrest Kennon.
We understand that in the state court prosecution the officers
relied on a local ordinance permitting officers to make mis-
demeanor arrests upon "probable cause.® If the officers are
definitely committed to reliance upon the ordinance we would ‘
then take the position that, the ordinance having been declared
unconstitutional some thirty years ago and the officers un-
doubtedly knowing of its unconstitutionality, they had the
specific intent to enter the house and arrest Kennon knowing
that they had no lawful authority to do so. If, on the other
hand, the officers are not committed to reliance on the
_ordinance we might be hard pressed to show they lacked probable‘

cause to believe he had committed some felony - particularly
in view of the fact that he had beéen involved in a disturbance

earlier in the evening in which weapons were_usgd Ry at least

some persons. ‘ _ /;ﬂ7
eRr -y

Although we were not of a mind that it wlEP

in order to reach a decision on whether to f 1 jF information
ve also decided that the following facts might as1iR129Hd62
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checked out at this time: (1) physical damage to the wooden
and screen doors of the Travis home and steps taken to repair
them; (2) locate and interview the police informer ®“Poopie®,

and (3) determine the facts of Officer Jones' alleged beating
of Kennon last July,

Unless you desire Otherwise, we will hold up further
recommendation until we find out what the officers testified

to in state court regarding their Justification for seeking
to arrest Kennon. N
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e B 1. 3/21/62 ;
o i Directsr ’ f
E B Pedersl Buresu ¢f Investigetion MARE,Jrised 9116
| ‘Burks Marshell Ak-1-9 - @
e Ssgistent Lttorney Gemsrel R 29 1962
3 Civid Rights Divisiem RE%.ORD
= B : Demald P. Jomss, ot al. . :

s i Millip Trevis, Sr. ®% 8l., = Victine
= N Civil Rights |
. B
= B
E B Beference 19 nsde to your mewcrenima dsted ‘reh 1, 1962,
- ; with the report deted Mebrwmry 27, 1962, st Birwinghan sttached.

1 ) % as sdvised that, althowh me findings snd seutence hes
s boen entared in the locsl court trisl of the Travises, tm»

testimony of certain witnssses, including sudjests, was recorded.

Plssse attespt to obtain 8 transcript of these procesdings.
of

If you cammot obtain a trsnscript
plesse intervisv Mr. Esrl EHall and agy ether lswyer assisting

- in the éefense of the Travises who wss pressct st the sbowe

Y. I \ proceedings with psrticulsr refereace to the content of subjects’
A festivwny in these proceedings. -

. ““ Plesse seek to identify the person nsaed Janes (LNV), sks.,
T 7,\ *pocpis,” and interview hin, : .

Plesse sscsrtain the exact naturs of the desspge caused to

| both the screen nd panel doors of the Travis' hows by Jones.
% Plesse interview Kemmon Travis with referece te the
2

July bettery by Jones snd/or ether police afficers. Interview
sy vitnesses vho Kennon Travis states witneased thie batlery.
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I 7R WOITED STATES DISTXICT COURY
TR TEE IORTEERE DISTRICT OF ALAMMA

TWITED STATES OF ANERICA,

Ve

DCMALD P. JONES and
WILLIAM DOYLE KING,

The Orand Jery cherges:
couNt 1
That, en er sdeuwt Octcber 28, 1961, in 1961, in Birmingham,
Jefferson County, Alabema, in the Northern District of Alabams,
Denald P. Jomes, an officer of the Birwinghes Police Department,
,mm»iudu.mummaw,mmm

enter the bome of Pri11p Travis, Sr., am inhabitant of the State

of Alabasa, knoving be had ne search varrant or other legal Justifi-
» estion, and did theredy wilfully deprive Phillip Travis, Sr., of &
right secured and protected by the Constitwtion and laws of the
United States, to wit, the right not to be deprived of his liberty
without dwe prvcess of law.
- " In violation «f Section 22 of Title 18, United States

L i e - “ - . 2t .
M. it o - - . e . 4 pa . 3
PRI ot a Bt -
AP gy .

B  oomr 11
‘That, e or sheut Octeber 8, 1961, 1 Birxinghan, Jefferven
. County, Alabams, 12 the Serthers District of Alsbema, Deaald P. Jomss

and Vi1liem Doyle King, efficers of the Birsinghan Police Depertment,

e

Yaw -
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P s B

et oy e e e




seting wnder celor of the lews of the State of Alsbams, did Wilfelly
sssault, shoot and wound Phillip Travis, Sr., an inhabitant of the
State of Alabema, with the intent and purpose of inflicting swswary
puntshment vpon hin, and did thereby wilfully deprive Pillip Iravis, Sr., |
= of & right secured and protected by tbe Constitution and lews of the

.  umited States, to vit, the right Dot to be deprived of his liberty without

dus process of law.
In violation of Section 2L2 of Title 18, United States Code.

That, on or sbout October 28, 1961, in Jeffersen County, in

Birringhan, Alabara, in the Northern Pistrict of Alabama, Donald P.
Jones, an officer of the Birmingham Police Department, soting under color

, | of the lavs of the State of Alabara, did unnny strike and sssault
Kenon Travis, an inhsbitant of the State of Alabaxs, with the intert and
“f mponofinnictm:mrymi‘hawttpmhh,mddidw '
wilfully deprive Kenon Travis of & right secured and protected bty the

Constitution and lavs of the United States, to wvit, the right not to

tnrdbgrivod of his liberty without due process of lsw.
In violation of Section 2L2 of Title 18, Unitod States Code.

- A TRUE BILL

Poreman

o oW Vo> N /mm . . £Y " 3
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United States Attotney'
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4 % Honorable Macon L. Weaver

E 1 United States Attorney

: | 35k Federal Duilding

4! Birminghan 3, Alabame
Re: Donald P. Jones, et al.;

E B Phiilip Travis, Sr., et al. - Victins
;K é Civil Bights ,

| Dear Mr. Veaver:

Reference is made to the investigative reports in the above
matter. .

Ihnorcdcvodemﬁnytbofmcwuimdintboupoﬂa
and have concluded that they constitute a violation of 18 U.S.C.
2l,2. Aocordingly,lh-nprcparodmdnmloduanmnod
draft of an indictment. I suggest that you present this matier to
a grand jury at your earliest convenisnce. ,

Please advise me when this matter is to be presented. 7This
Wﬁnmhmuamumbwmpouibh.

COM4UNICATIONS 8Zd.
JURecdfis:952~ (R,
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Nomerabdle Macon L, Weaver
: Usnited States Attoraey
l Bigmingham, Aladama

Re: Domald P, Jones, et al,
0fficers of the Police Department,

. Birmingham, Aladams,
4 Phililip Travis, 8r., et al. ~ Victinms
3};"7/ i Civil Rights
47 ! Desx Mr. Weavers

We would appreciate your informing ws when the
RP/ above matter will de tried.

it y
¥ Y Y
B s it nd

rae

\-h
_ : Sincerely,

| ,

Sl ») : ~ BURKE MARSRALL

e "~ Assistant Atterney Cemeral
B Civil Rights Divisios e

| S
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JONN L. MURPHY, Chief
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Reserable Nasen L. Neaver
Uanited States Atterney
Birninghan, Alabana

NOV 1 ¢ 1967

Attention:s R, Nacey Tayler, Asaistant
United States Atterney

Re: Denald P, Jones, et al.;
Phililip Travis, Sr., et al, - Victinms
Civil Rights

Dear Ng, Weaver:

We are enclosing herewith copies of some proposed
Jury instructions for your use in the adbove matter.

Section 1354 of Title 13 of the Code of Alabama
provides as follews:

(3263) (6269) (5211)(4262) (4664) (3994) (443)
Arzest by eofficer without warrant; when and fer what
aslleved. - An efficer may also arrast sny persen,
witheut warzant, en any day and at any tise, for any
pudiic offense coanitted, or s breach of the peace
threatened in his presence; or whaa a feleny has deen
somnitted, though not in his presence, dy the persen
arrested, or wvhen 8 feleay has beea comaitted, and he
has reasenadie cause te dDelieve that the persen arrested
csonnitted it; or whea he has reassonadle cause te delieve
that the persen asrested has committed a feleny, although
1t may aftervagds appear that a feleny had aet in fact
been committed; or en & chargs made, upon reasonable ¢zause,
that the pesse crested has comnitted a {o;ogy._;‘

' JRS) P

-t e

e¢c: Records .- P , N ,
Chron ' ~ oy -_3;:—;-'.‘,}.'5-‘107(;.‘03 I
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 Sestien 133 of Title 135 of the Code of Aladvass
provides ss fellevws:

(3264) (6270) (352313) (4263) (4665) (3993) (444)
Duty and suthority eof officer in wmaking arrest without
wargant., - When argesting s person without & warrant,
the officer nust infoerm of his authority and the cause
of srzest, except whan he is szrrested in the actual
coanission of a pudlic effense, or on pursuit; and has
anthorRy te bresk epean an euter eor inner deer er
windov of s dwelling douse, if, after netice ef his
effice and purpose, he is refused admittance.

Section 209 of the General City Code of Birminghass
precides as follows:

Arrest wvithout warrant,

It is the duty of the chief of police and of every
policeman, te arrest without wargrant any persex whem he
bas probadle csuse to believe guilty of the vislation
of sny 1aw or erdinance of the city. S3id efficers hove
sutherity to snter any heuse, enclosure or ethar place
in which they have prebadle cause to believe tiat any
pezsen ie coammitting, or adbout te sonmit, & wvielatien
of the city laws. (1930, $4902.) -

Section 89 of the Constitution ef the State of
Alabanma prevides as follows:

The legislature shall net have power te sutherize
aay sunicipal corporstion to pass any laws irceongsistent
with the genezsl faws of this state.

It is evident that the lsst sentence of Section 209
of the Genersl City Cede of Biramingham is s peower
extended by that City in violation of the previsiens of
Section 8¢ of the Censtitutien of the 3tate ef Aladama
and is 3 grester pewer %o enter 3 house etc., thon
granted te pelice officers under the previsioms eof

Sectien 1353 (supra).

In Rhodes v. MeWileon 16 Ala. App. 313 tae coeurt
held that Nunlcipal Cerporstiens camnet grant te their
efficers pevers teo arrest witheut s warrant greater thén
previded ia Sectien 134 (swpra), the pewer te arrest




_ . B R,

-3
without warraat being strictly guarded.

The pewer of municipal cerperatiens te make dylaws
fs 1imited by the federal and state consitutions, and
the dylavs must de in harmony with the general laws of
the state and with the charters of the sespective
¢orporatiens. If they conflict with either, they arze
veld. Bylavs eof municipal cerpoerations must alse be
ge€8sonable and they must be certain; not left to the
discretion of the officers or court which impose
penalty for violating it after coaviction and it shouwld

%¢ in harmony with the general principals of common-law

and eof the state. Huntsville v. Pheips, 27 Ala. 55.

In this matter there is no evidence that at the
time the sudjects entered the victins'hone they had
aay evidence or cause to believe that the victiss vere
csoanitting er adbout to commit, a violation of the City
Laws and in view thereof the sudbjects comnmitted an
i11legal entry and search of the victime' premises.
Furthermore there is no evidence that the sudjects had
sny right to arrest the victis Kennon Travis without a
varrant ss there was no basis for his arrest ss previded
fer in Section 154 of Title 13 Alabama Code (supra).

We trust that ouwr ebservations 4n this matter will
be of assistance to you in the trial hegein.

Sincerely,

BURKE MARSHALL
Assistant Attorney General
- Clvil Rights Divisien

;¥

By: . .
JOHN L. MURPHY, Chief
General Litigation Sectien

————— e — BT LS T rne ~um Ll

e e e

amme

[ R e uri sy

VT Py




R . < . - Sy
.

IN THE WIITED STATES DISTRICT COURY POR THE
BORTHERN BISTRICT OF ALABANA

UNITED STATES OF ANERICA ;
) -

Y. )

- >

DONALD P, JONES and )

WILLIAN DOYLE KING, )

)

pefendants. )

)

Qﬂunur's REQUESTED INSTRUCTION NO,

Bvidence has been introduced in this trial en
behalf of the d‘fondaut- showing the existence of certain
erdinances coatained in the General City Code of
Birminghan. BEvidence has slso been introduced that the
defendant Jones, who alone is charged in the first
count of the indictment, relied upon the authority
cenferred by one or more of these ordinances in ferce-
fnlly entering the dwelling occuplied by the Travis family.
These erdinances are as follows:

Sec. 309.  4tr¢st without warrsat.

It is the duty of the chief of pelice
andéd of every policeman, te arcest without
warrant any person whoa he has probadle
cause to bdelieve gulilty of the violatioen
of sny law eor erdinsace of the eity. Said
officers have sutherity te enter any heuss,
enclesure or other place in which they have
prodadic cause to believe that any persen
‘48 soumitting, eor about te commit, a viela-
tien of the city laws. (1930, §4902.)

Sec. 310. Duty and sutherity of efficer
I: ftEZni arrest.

When arresting 8 persen whohout 3
wagraat, an officer must infera of his
sutherity and the cause of arrest, except
vhen sweh persen Ls srrested in the agtwsel
conmnission of s public offense, oz Oa
pursulit; sad aa eofficer has awtherity te
9reak mpen an euter or isasr deer or
windew of & dwelling heuse, Lif, after

-~ M TR I




after notice of his office and purpyese, be
is refused sdaittance.

Under the court’s duty te iaterpret the lav feor

you 1sdies snd gentlemen, I new {astruct youw that, inasauch
as ne evideace bas deen iantreduced is this trisl tend-
iag te shew that & vielsties ef say erdinance or lav of

| the City of Birmingham wss bdeing coemnitted or about to be
connitted ia the Travis heuse, Officer Jenes had ne lawful
suthecity, without a warraat, to enter the Travis dwelling
te make an arrest thereln,

That being se, the gquestiea which you ladies and

gentlemen are cslled upea te decide is, did Officer Jones
honestly, though perhaps amistakenly, eatertain a belief
that he had lawful autheority under sany of the ordinances
1 have -cntloa«d to cntcx the Travis home te mske an

srrest fer an offense not then being comaitted eor abo-t

; g i te De committed. 1In coasidering whether Officer Jones

‘ may have been honestly mistakea adowt his inthof!ty te

f enter the Travis house you may coasider such evideance as

L has Deen introduced, Lf any, of the lnstrnctloiu given

Officer Jones by his superiors regasrding his authority

\ te make u:rcnti without warrants. Yeu may also censider
in this cenncction whether the language of the erdinance or
erdinances 1o sueh as to pernit reasenadly, aa iaterpre-~
tation by,olltccy Jenes that he had swuch autherity as hc

j ‘ assumed te exercise in this fastance. TYeou may take into

coaaldc:ntio- in thlo'tc;ard the experiance of
Officer Jones as a3 police efflcer, his length and type
of tralaing, any evidence of general practice by efficers

GNP~ rs

of the c117 of Bigainghanm in llllltr circemstances and ,"

WO WG E e -

‘u-y other cvldontc which has been fatreduced vhich teads’
te shov that Officer Jenes had l_to.oc-spgq_bnltn. or &

-t




Travis dwelling witheut s warraat fer the purpese of

"mekisg sa sgrest thereias. . - 3
. 1f you find that there was set s ressenadle basis

upen which Officer Jones, 88 &n experienced pelice offlcer,

could have concluded that he had Lawful suthority to eater

the Travis house te make sn arrest therein, yeu may cea-

sider this fact as dearing wpea whether Officer Jones did

4a fact heaestly eatertain the beilef that he had such

autherity. If you find, further, that Officer Jonas

did met in fact bellieve that ke had lawful authority to

— enter the Travis house bdut nevertheless did so, well

awage that he lacked such lavful autheity, thea you

should fird Officer Jones guilty of the offense charged

in ceunt ens. On the otherhand, if you find that

offficer Jones did honestly believe, though mistakenly,

that he had lawful suthority to enter the Tzavis heuse

te make the arrest therein, then you should acquit him of

the charge uader count one of the indictment.

LA B R RS AP stk o e
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ZN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURY POR THER —
PORTMERN PISTRICT OF ALABARA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Ve
PONALD P, JONRS and

WILLIAK DOYLE KING,
ltlc-da-tl.

WP W W W P P P P P

QGOVERNMENT 'S REQUESTZD INSTRUCTION NO,

Ne pelice officer, at his whiam, in the name of

1aw enfercement, can suspend or revoke the right eof

s person to de secure against rude invisions, privacy
or the enjoyment thereof.
Swapp v. Ohis, 367 U.3. 643, 660.

0y
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IN 7B WNITED STATES DISTRICT COUVRT FOR THE
WORTHRRN DISTRICT OF ALABANA

uur::n STATES OF AXERICA ;
)

v. )

)

DOXALD P, JONES and )
WILLIAM DOYLE KING, ;
Defendants. ;

GOVERMMENT'S ugo_gsrxn'xnsnucnon »0.

The indictment in this case charges the defendants
with havtnj violated a statute, or law of the United
States, namely, Section 242 of Title 18, United States
Code. This 1aw aakes it a criminal offease fer anyoae
seting wnder color of the laws of any state te wilfully
subject the inhadbitaat ef any state te a deprivation of
any rights secured and protected by the Censtitwutlien
snd laws eof thc'Unltcd States.

This lav was passed by Ceagress maay yeirs ago in
order te earsy into effect th? previsions ef the 14th
‘aond-cnt of the Censtitutien of the United States.
This smendment prevides that "ne state shall deprive
aay persen of 1ife, 1idecty or preperzty vithout due
process of lavw.” This is net the whele of the i-andncnt.
dut 4t is enly thit pertiean which tcgntc-vopcclltenxly
te tais cass. - A

3 B L ) . - . . L E 4y




_ This ceastitutiesal previsiea assures every peroea
4n the United States the right net to be deprived of his
14derty without dwe precess of lav, by efficers scting
uader coler of any taw, statute, J}dlnaaco. reguletion
oz custea of any state., It ts«..gusrnntoc againat
en¢reouachment by the state, and its auwtherized cfllcofn
and agents, upea the rights of any persoa under the
Coanstitutien of the United States. 1In ether words,
Congress Intended te provide that ne agency of a state,
ne officer or ageant by whoa {ts bovcto are asserted and

carticdllnto execution, sheuld deprive any persen eof

gights guaranteed by the Constitutiea,
See: United States v, Crwikshank, 92 U.S. 342

et P AT A W oy gL L
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IX THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COWT FOR TEB
 NORTHERM DISTRICT OF ALABARA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Ve
DONALD P, JONBS and

WILLIAM DOYLR KING,
Defendants.

(WIVEGIVINI-L "4 4 4 A 4

- QOVERNNENT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION KO,

The law prehidits anyene, acting under celer of
tav, frem denying te an inhaditant of any state his
gight to 1liberty without due process of law by inflict-
ing on such pction such punishment as he thinks should
ve given, or from coercing or compelling a confession,
statenment, er admission of crlnc.by fear of hurt.‘
terture, exhaustion er physical mistreatment, or 1 } 4
any ether involuatary menas. If you find from the
evidence beyend a reasonable doubt that the defendants
did deat, terture or othervise mistrest the victia
wilfully intending to deprive the victin of his iiderty
without due proccil of law, thea your verdict sbeuld
be guilty. 1In detersing the iatent of the defendants

ia se acting and whether they acted wilfully, you nny'

consider the duration of the lavestigation, if any; the

eharacter and duratioa eof the assaulg, and threats, if
any; the time and manmner ia which it wvas carrlied out,
A1l of these facts and circumstances may be taken inate

consideration by yoi fren the evidense that has been




) subnitted for the purpoes of detesalaiag whother the
ssts of the defeadants were wiliful aand fer the purpese
of depriviag this victia of his constitutional right te
%e tried by a jJury just 1ike everyeams else, and net to 7
be summarily puaished and tried by ecdesnl. ' l
See: ¥j11 v. United Statep, 341 V.5. 97, 103,
Y
w .
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g3 THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COMT POR THE
' RORTMERN DISTRICT OF ALABANA

sz. WNITAD STATES OF ANARRICA ; ’
- )
v. )
)
PORALD P, JONES and ) ‘
WILLIAN DOYLE KIXG, ;
Defendants. ;

m!unnr's REQURSTED INSTRUCTION %O,

The word "willful™ as used in Sectien 2432 mesans

sere thaa intentienal rather than sccidental, it means

sa 3¢t done with a bdad purpoio. t):t is, 8 purpese te
deprive a perses of 8 specific constitutionsl rigat.
One whe dees am act with such specific intent is aware
- ghat what he does is precisely that vhich the statute
fordids. Ne is under no necessity of guessing vwhether
the statute applies te him for he elther kaows eor acts

is reckless disregard of its prohibition of the

deprivation of s defined constitutienal or other federal
| right. '
- It is net necessary that such purpose be expressed;

4¢ may de tcuconatlf infegred from all the circumstances

sttendant en the act. .

- Ia determining whether the sequisite dad puryese
was preseat you are entitled to consider all the
attendant eircunstances, the nalice of the defendaats,

the weapens used ia the assault, 4f sany, Lits character

and duzatica, prevecatioa, Lf any, and the 1ike.
’... [ £ A Ve !a!!.! s!.!!!. w '.'. .‘. l.l».




IN THR UNITED STATES PISTRICT COURTY POR TNE
BORTERRN DISTRICT OF ALABANA
UNITRD STATES OF AMERICA
v.
SORALD P, JOXNIS aad

WILLIAM DOYLE KING,
Defendants.

W NP WP WP P

-

GOVERNMEKT'S REQUESTED JRSTRUCTION NO,

You lrcvlnlttuctod that an officer of the law

undeudtedly knovs that a person srrested %y hia for an
offease has the constitutional ilght to a ftlax wnder
the law, and if you believe from the evidence beyond »
sessenadle doubt that the defendants wilfully failed to
accerd teo victim the oppertunity fer such a trial but |
" subdbstituted instead thceroun trial by erdesl, you will
be Justified in finding that such s denial eof -uchv
sonstitutionsl right was consciously and wilfully made.
Oane is gcncf:lxy presusmed to have intended the normal

and reasenadle ceasequences of his acts.

See: Creve v. United States, 160 F. 24 748, 750.




IN THR UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THR

" NORTRERN DISTRICTY OF ALABARA
WNITED STATES OF ARERICA
Ve
DONALD P. JONIS and

WILLIAN DOYLE KING,
Defendants.

WP P N P P PP P S

QOVERXMEXT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION RO.

, The Fourteenth Azendment of the Ceastitutiea eof
the United States sppiies to the seversl states of the
Union and is directed tovards each state withias each
state. This amendment reads in part ss follows: “Nor
shall any State deprive any person of 1ife, 1iderty, or
preperty, without due process of law; nor deny te any
person within its Jurisdiction the equal protection of
the lavs.” Therefore, it guarantess te esvery persen
under state arrest the right net to be deprived of his
persenal nccurtty, except in acceord with due process eof
fav. The right of perseaal security is & right wiich
is eabraced within the werd “iibarty.” Accordingly, s

peraea under state lttcotbond detention is net enly

" ehtitled te be tried and punished in the same manner as

others sccused of crine are trisd and punished, dut he

48 entitled te sad has the right te protestion frea

fajury fzem the officers having hia ia charge.
_Sees Lynch v. United States, 189 F. 24 476, 479.




bei

R M1 UMITED STATIS DISTRICT CORT POR TR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

UNITED STATES OF ANERICA
\
PONALD P, JONIS and

MILLIAM DOYLE KIRG,
Defendants.

WP W W W WP WP P P P

QOVERNXENT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION NO,

The teram "coler of law™ means simply s misuse of
pewer, ponsccacd~b1 an efficer by virtue of state law,
which invests the efficer with autherity te act. Seo a
aisuse of tiis pover, possessed by virtue eof the state
fav, and made possible enly bdecause the wroangdoer is
clothed with the authority ef the state law, is action
taken wnder color of state law,

See: United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299. 32¢
Wiillams v. United States, 341 U.S. 97
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BM:SHRibad 9116 : S
144-1-589

Resezable Nasea L. Veaves
Uuited States Atteraey

3354 Pederal Building
Bizmiaghas, Alabams 35202

R Re: Do‘.l‘ P. Jones, et al,}
Phillip Travis, Sxr., ¢t al. = Victims;
e Civil Rights, _

3
B M

"‘&&( iy )

Dear Nrxr. ¥Weaveri

2ok
]

S

, In view of the acquittsl of the sudjects
' 2?v _ hezein by & jury om November 31, 1963, we are

aarking the file clessd.

Simcerely,

BURKE MARSHALL

“Ec ‘5‘\953 _ Assistant Attoraey Gemersal

Civil ights Pivisien

Y
|, 4

. .
. JOHN L. RURPNY, Chief
. Genersl Litigation Sectioen

.
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Notice to Close Pile ::;‘ -1

File No. 144-1-589 . v ' pate December 16, 1963
Deputy :
To:/ Chief, General Litigation Section
, EE: Donald P, Jones, et 8l.3
; ' Phillip Travis, Sr,., et al. - Victims;
& Civil Rights, :
'jt;‘; o It is reccmmendad that the above case be closed for the following reasons:
R E
: Subjects acquitted of charges by a jury
. oa November 21, 1963, 1In view thereof file is
c marked closed,
t
Attorney
——

v

" 70: RECORDS ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

The above numbered file has been closed as of this date

| ~ Date /}///{/('}

eputy Cnief,Gen, Lit, “Becticn
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S  DETECTIVE BURKL
! s . JEYTERSON PARISH 'S Orrics
3 3300 KEYSIRIK ROAD

. METAIRIE, LOUISIANA

Boveaber 2lst, 1961 6330 M

K- 0 A I AERRT Lo AVTRF 1M
i vaid it :

- The following is the quootion and answer statement of one Paul D.
SBILER, W/M/50, residing at 4210 Holygrove St., New Orleans, Louisiana,
with r‘tor.nco to hl- boing vi;h L s Wn NeKinney,/Jr., and Deputy
Raw A un 4 ha & on ./ VY. ',,A CAXL B ViZig8, . SoDAMELANE B8

Aves ‘I on.

Q: By whoa are you esployed?
A1 By the Chief Speeisl Agens, Illinois Bsatral Railroed. DOCKETED

what icy?
Gt In whar sapseity | | JUN G 1:2
As As o Spesial Offteer -

Q: ::ro you working today, Noveaber 21st, 1961, a Qbint‘I100*or PN > [Vammin
? {“

At Yes, I was. ' ‘ P Q}IL .

Q: At this tirce, this date, what case were you *drklh‘§§§1q§3

A; The rocking of IC train I6 which occurrnd(g?is' of the Kenner De-
)

‘oc. back of the Bunoch Vil Jr High Sch which happened on
ovember 16th, 1961, Diner ?blZo was rocked on the east side ~ the
Airline side, by colored persoas. Tho oooductor of the trsin, Jones,
gave us this information.

Was this belleved to be juvenile eolored males?
Yos, it was. ' ‘

On today's date, did you have occasion to ask tho Jefferson Parish
Sheriff's Offise for assistanse?

Yes sir, 1 did.
What deputy?

Q: Did you meet with Sgt NcKkinney at adout 1100 PXM this date?
A1 Yes, 1 did.

’ Qt Were you in your company automodbile?: _/1‘:/‘7/' : .,'_.-,__Z,g.
i . . . ) i e Ty oo T ,I
| TR ¢ . ' i

I 1 twe | | 'n i < '962%

¢ Q: Where €id you meet Icltnaoy? o e ER‘

- . o ’ e " . D '
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Qs ~You-all-left then—and went-over-to-this-bay's~house?
Yes, to Narry's house. I wes in my company sar, and McKinney and a

As
Q:

Q1
As

As

Qs
At

-Qt

Ay

'H

!l prearrangeaent, ve met at the Krystal on the Atrltno Righwvay, in
e 6000 block, I believe it fs.

At this point, you deecided to go and question one colored male, Bd-
ward Little? to

Bo, first we went tc see Harry Bowdreaux, l}|years of age, who livee
-8t 791) Nonette 3treet in ordor _for, lcllnnoy 1n:orvxo- ;hiu bo %0

corrvot.' In that ctato-ont he named ttvo (5) '0{' .a bolng on the
oide of the raflroad traek nt the time of the ing.

What were those boys' names?

Bdward "Rickey™ Little, Leon, Lee and E¢ Wiiliams (bruthers), aand
Dwight Zarle Browder. This was ou the léth of the soath they wewe
on the trask - _

Deputy Young were in their squad car.

Tou interviewed this doy Rarry at Bis heuse!?

Yoo. in front of his mother - after NgXinasey fdentified himself as
deing an officer of the Juvenils Division, Jeffersen Perish fheriff's

0ffise. HNe gquestioned lar:z in and Rarry eonfirwed his €arlier
statement that five o‘f:o- he had named, were daGk eu the

track on Thureday, lov r 16gh.

At any time, did this Doy adamit that he or cny of these boys shrew
ks at She train?

Bo, he stated he was om the epposite eide of the track wilh cao:hc>\_
boy, & Lester Demnis, dut these five boys, includ 'liokey'
roeks at the peoan trees, trying to kmoock //

After you all interviewed thi- boy, you were satisfied that he was
talling the truth? ‘

~You left thers and -\ntnubortfkh
To Bdward "Rickey® Little's house, 8017 Monette 3sreet.

e

You weat im there, identified yourselves n;nlu; intervieved this dey?

. Yos, when we got him in the car -

WMot was your reaseca feor pieking him wp?




At To get him eway froa his parents and bdring bi- to the Rast Bank
where he might tell us the truthi

Qi McKinney placed this boy in the police car?
A: Yes.
Q: Whsre did you go fros there?

Q? Who went into this house?

At MC Kinney and myself. 4

Qs Did Deputy Young go in?

At Bo, he stayed in the ear outside with Riskey.

Q: You interviewed this bdoy, Dwight? o — %

At Ve talked to his uncle, !cnngnirowdor. The uncle got in touch with
his mother by telephone and MoKinney salked te her.

? Q: Were you satisfied with this interview?
f Ay V¥Well, we took the little -doy ouwt on the porch and he gave us seme |
g sosk and hull story ahout hunting .ocllogurn.
?. Q: At any time during these interviews, did you hear McKkinney threates |
8 thess childrenf '
F A1 No, there wers no threats at all.
f Q: Ia your opinion ofticorhlclxincy sonducted himself as an officer and
& gontleman at aii times? - v
At Yes sir, he did.
3 Q: After this interview, ycu left McKkinney and Young with the eolorec
3 boy Little in their squad car.
5: A; Yes sir, 1 then left in my capr. I asked McKkinney 1f he wanted me to
4 ' would notify =y office of the results of his investigation.
4 Qi What time was this that you left MeKinney?
;f A1 This was, I'¢ say, just about 2330 PR - I weat directly back to my
1 eoffice - and got there about 2:A5 M. » ‘ o
: - | N I =t S
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K 9 - ::
4 @3 At any tise, did you hear officer MaKkinney thrsates any of these
children ia any way? [,
A3 BNo, there were no threats sade tn'ny presence. ' e
Q: You have not seen offioer Iclumoy since then until just mow im ﬂu
oftuo?
A1 That's correst.
Ay Yve oir. L T et e
Fad ¢ . *
YITHE38XD .
A0Y T, JALTY, Detectlive, JFPS0 )
T.Y. HAODIF, Detective, JP30 _ .
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% DETICTIVE BUREAU - R
o # . JEPFERSCN (YRISH SHERIFF'S GPPICE
£-on ? < 30 3306 muQ? ROAD _

~ METAIRIE, LOUISIANA
St - 7 Kovember 2lsz, 1901 4:20 PX

The following is the juestion and answer statement of one Joseph
Wm. McKINNEY, JR., W/x/2,,, residing at 32104 Metairie Roac, Vetairie,
La., wi relference to the accidental fatal shooting cf one fEcward "Rickey"
LITTLE, C/M/12, of tUl7 Monette Street, Metairie, La., whick shcoting oc=-
curred bn the Mississipp! ijiver Levee at Florica Avenue, in Jafferson
Parish, at Approxizately 2:GC PM, November 2lst, 1901:

Q: In what capacity?
A: Juvenile Officer, East Listrict.

Q: On the 21st of November 1561, at approximately 1:30 PM or 1:45 Y,
did you piek Up one colored male, Edward Little, 12 years old?

At 1ded,
6: Where?

N S 2] FEL PRI, A ooy i F i wte]
L AEPHER Ty B 8 4 2 S SLdis ¥

¢ At his residence, 3C17 Monette Street in Bunch Villas

Bpdds i
1R i

Q: Who was present wnhen You picked up this boy?

'?j A: MNMyself, Deputy Ray Young, and Patrolman Seilers, an employee of the
o railrocad, and also the boy's mother.

Q: What was your reason for plcking him up?

=

A: 1In order to questicn hir in connection with the rocking of an Illinois
Central passenger train. . .

Q: Were you bringing this coiored zale in for Quoztioning?
A: I was ‘ ‘ : } 3 .

Q: Who was present in the police car when you vero'brin;ing thie qgibred
sale in? . .

A: Deputy Rny,!ouné.

Q:/ What uni: were YOu using at the ¢
—_—
‘: J‘P-9.

Q: When you left Little's house, uﬁoro did you drtvo?ils; JUN 4 1382

Ag tb 2008 Macon Street. B | , ‘ RECORDS BRANCH - ',’ H 1
o | ' }'——mwmcnw 7]
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BIATINENT OF JO3 wM, L KINNEY, JR., W/W/24, dtd “J/21/61, Cont'd -

Q: What was your reason for drivirg there?

A: To questinsr ancther subifect in connection with this train rocking -

‘i;‘ Dwight Brcwcer, 7 years old.
g Hhat was the 1utc;:e of that lrvastigattor ‘there?
"t The oyest estloned by mysell and Patrolman Sellers, who had met o i
me at the { s house. e investigation didn't deternine if the 4‘;'
subject was lying or rot nd du a he wasn't taxen into (3

eustody. Patr
back to hts own hcad ua
QY ., e,

'fhgziizzgfion,ﬂizhway and drove o aorth on Jefferson Highway looking
¢3§r:r§£2%LLn‘.LQ the levee. Wwe then drove down
evee.

1 parked the unit and walked to a point near the
water's edge. :

What was your purpose in going to the river's-sdge?

I thought I could f to telling me the truth by tel-
in iz I was going to throw himw in the river. _

When did you take vour servica revolver out of your holster?

I questioned subject for abo minutes and he wouldn't

£, Deputy Young, and the cdlored

change his story.

th§ river. I then drtw oy sorvico revolver and Iired at the p
of “wood., .

e ———

Hoi'-any tizes?

Three (3) times. v
;@7 Qs Xach time, did you cock the hammer back?
% a1 dia.

A Q The WMW‘“

8_own car, to report e

B o n
= an oy foll.

Q: Where was Young standing &t :he time this took placo?
?j; A: Slightly to the right of mo, about three feet ()') away from me.
Q: How far was this colored cale from you?

A3 Approximately the saxe distance, in front ef Young.

Page 2 of L Pages
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L AdY ¥l

% STATRONY-OF JOS W, uc Yowsy, gm., wwizn, are ;1,,.5[6;, Cong'd -

-

Q: After your gun discharged, striking this colored male, what was
your first reaction? ' :

: et had ‘ust gruszed him/
idg, 1 reachec -
and ran to the car. 1 got in the car drove to the highway,

my siren on, an a e boy to the Foundatlion Hospital.

p— :
Did you do anything else while in the car, on the way to the hospital?

turned

oy snd I told him to try to Stop the [IOW G
know how badly the boy was injured.

5 oztha: s~u7a,J,ounnm<nmgg¢?ié?-fﬁwggback seat with

Q: You immediately called for another unit?

A: I radiced headquarters and advised them to have someone stand by at
the emergency entrance to the hospital, that I had a subject with a
gunshot wound and I also requested JP-13 to meet me thers.

Q1. Did you intentionally shoot this boy? .

At Mo, 1 did not.

Q: Did you threaten hin with the gun in any way?

At I don't think so. '

Q: When you turned towards the boy with the gun in your hand, did you
. at any time tell the boy to put his hands up?

'Al No, 1 did not.
Q: When you swung towards him with the gun, did he have his arms up?

At No - I don't know, at one time I renember he had hil arms folded,
but I don't think he had his arms crossed just then. When I picked
him up, I could see the bullet had gone through his left side, kinda'

to the center.

Q: To the best of your knowlodgo,'thillil_oxactly what took place?

—

Ay Yes.

-“ﬂq;ﬁﬁxguﬁnoc!ﬁncpmgzéghg%ggggggg;onAHéppitnl by myself and Detective

Hardin and we p under arrest?

At That is correct.

Q: NMac, was there any convdrsation between you and Dop&ty Young at the
scene? : ' o .

Ay No, I don't think so.

Page 3-of & Pages
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& ."mmuuﬁgwu_x.g..m {as (s 2002008 costeg -

Q: Did Deputy Young have his gun out? _ : -
As Mo, it was in his pocket, -trappo& down., '

Q: You know your Civil Rights, give this statement free and voluntarily
and there has been no force or duress, nor coercion, used in obtain-
ing this statement from you - it is the truth to the best of your
knowledge and ability?

WITNESSED:

mbctoctivo,w .

B.¥. BXRDIN, Detective, JP30




‘BRgLscm 9243
Assistant Attorasy Gemsral MMMEW.

. Civil Righte Divisiem

A DEFUTY SEIXIYY JOGKTH W. NeKIRAT} w6

. RAY A YB3 DEC 6
NEEeaa 18t ter- Tron-Arihis 35 Chapd tal ;- sris

Fregident of the Eew hﬂlm.l.l.l.C. P, and o

' meuspeper elipping frem the Pittsburg Courier converming the
| fatal shooting of twelve yeer 01d Kdwsrd Littls by Jeffsrsom
Perish Deputly Jossph W, MeXinney.
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